

Nos. 06-17132 and 0617137

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

TASH HEPTING, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,  
v.  
AT&T CORP., *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WILLIAM G. WEAVER AND ROBERT  
M. PALLITTO IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Gary Bostwick  
Bostwick & Jassy LLP  
12400 Wilshire Blvd Ste 400  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
(310) 979-6059

Jean-Paul Jassy  
Bostwick & Jassy LLP  
12400 Wilshire Blvd Ste 400  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
(310) 979-6059

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Professors William G. Weaver and Robert M. Pallitto*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE</b> .....	vii
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>I. ANTECEDENTS TO THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE</b> .....	2
<b>A. ENGLISH ANTECEDENTS</b> .....	2
<b>B. THE TRIAL OF AARON BURR</b> .....	4
<b>C. <i>TOTTEN v. U.S.</i></b> .....	6
<b>II. THE PRAGMATISM OF THE <i>REYNOLDS</i> DECISION</b> .....	9
<b>III. THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSOR     ROBERT M. CHESNEY: POST-<i>REYNOLDS</i>     MYTHOLOGY</b> .....	13
<b>A. The Trial Court Correctly Applied Existing         State Secrets Precedent. The Classificatory Scheme         And Analysis For State Secrets Evidence Proposed By         The Chesney Brief Is Unsupported By Law And         Should Be Rejected</b> .....	13
<b>B. The Table of Cases Supplied In the Addendum to the         Chesney Brief is Flawed by Selection Bias</b> .....	17

**IV. REYNOLDS AND ITS PROGENY NOT ONLY PERMIT, BUT REQUIRE THE HOLDING OF THE DISTRICT COURT BELOW: ANALYSIS OF CASES IN ..... 19**

**CONCLUSION ..... 21**

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NOS. 06-17132 AND 06-17137

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	18 n.3
<i>Beatson v. Skene</i> , 5 H. & N. 838 (1860) .....	4
<i>Black v. Sheraton</i> , 371 F. Supp. 97 (D.D.C. 1974) .....	18
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	18 n.3
<i>Conway v. Rimmer</i> , [1968] A.C. 910 (1968) .....	4 n.1
<i>Darnel's Case</i> , 3 How. St. Tr. 59 (1628) .....	2
<i>Duncan v. Cammel Laird</i> , [1942] A.C. 624 (1942) .....	4, 9-10
<i>Edmonds v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	5, 6
<i>El-Masri v. Tenet</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....	15-16
<i>Elson v. Bowen</i> , 83 Nev. 515 (1967) .....	18
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 34 F.3d 774, 778 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	18 n.3

<i>Hepting v. AT&amp;T</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	7, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Home v. Bentinck</i> , 2 Brod. & B. 130 (1820) .....	9
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Navy</i> , 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19034 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	8
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>In re NSA Telecoms. Records Litig.</i> , 444 F.Supp 2d 1332 (J.P.M.L. 2006) .....	19 n.4
<i>In re U.S.</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Jabara v. Kelley</i> , 75 F.R.D. 475 (D. Mich. 1977) .....	5
<i>Layer's Case</i> , 16 How. St. Tr. 94 (1722) .....	3
<i>Petrowicz v. Holland</i> , 142 F. Supp. 369 (E.D. Pa. 1956) .....	18
<i>Rex v. Watson</i> , 32 How. St. Tr. 1, 389 (1817) .....	3, 9
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	7, 15
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 15
<i>Trial of the Seven Bishops</i> , 12 How. St. Tr. 183 (1688) .....	3

<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 499 F. 2d 851 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	18
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 Fed. Cas. 30 (D.C.D. Va. 1807) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953) .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989) .....	18 n.3
<i>The Zamora</i> , [1916] 2 A.C. 77 (1916) .....	4
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1) .....	15
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) .....	19, 21
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Brief of Amicus Curiae Professor Robert M. Chesney in Support of Reversal, <i>Hepting v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , Nos. 06-17132 and 06-17137 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. March 16, 2007) .....	1, 5, 6, 13-18
Brief for the United States, <i>Hepting v. AT&amp;T</i> , Nos. 06-17132 and 0617137(March 9, 2007) .....	7, 10 n.2
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , No. 21, U.S. Supreme Court, October Term, 1952, at 10-11 .....	5
<i>7 A Collection of State Trials and Proceedings Upon High Treason 91</i> (London: C. Bathurst, 1766) .....	3

L. Fisher, <i>In the Name of National Security: Unchecked Presidential Power and the Reynolds Case</i> 212-220 (U.P. Kansas 2006) .....	6
Petition of Right of 1628 .....	3
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , No. 03-1395, U.S. Supreme Court, April 6, 2004, at 17-18 .....	6
<i>Prerogativa Regis</i> , 17 Edw. II, Stat. 1 (1324) .....	2
S. Souers, <i>Policy Formulation for National Security</i> , 43 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 534, 535 (June 1949) .....	12
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , No. 03-1395, <i>Petition for a Writ of Certiorari</i> , U.S. Supreme Court, April 6, 2004, 17-18 .....	6
W. Weaver and R. Pallitto, <i>State Secrets and Executive Power</i> , 120 Pol. Sci. Quart. 85, 92-97 (Spring, 2005) .....	4
11 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> 241(Thomas Jefferson Memorial Association of the United States, 1904) .....	6
